SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

MEETING DATE:

ITEM:

RECOMMENDATION:

GENERAL DATA:
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Future Land Use Map...............
Current Zoning..........ccccceeeennn.

Adjacent Zoning.............

Existing Land Use....................
Proposed Land Use.................

Water Service.........cccccevvvvnnn.

Sewer Service.........cccooeeeeennnnn.

: Old School

February 24, 2016

---STAFF REPORT---

One 10 Building — Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural
Elevations and Waiver Request associated with interior and exterior renovations
including enclosing the main lobby area, removal of stairs and installation of an
elevator serving all floors, construction of a porch along SE 1% Avenue, and relocation
of existing exterior dumpster enclosure areas. The porch along SE 1% Avenue will
require a waiver to allow 5’ where a minimum 8’ porch depth is required.

Move Approval of the Waiver Request,
Class Il Site Plan Modification,
Landscape Plan and  Architectural
Elevations for One 10 Building, subject to
conditions.

RMS Properties IX LLC
Richard Jones Architecture Inc.

Southeast corner of East Atlantic
Avenue and SE 1% Avenue

110 East Atlantic Avenue
0.46 Acres
Commercial Core (CC)

Central Business District (CBD)

. Central Business District (CBD)
. Central Business District (CBD)

. Central Business District (CBD)

Square Historic Arts
District (OSSHAD)

Multi-Story Mixed-Use Building

No Change

Water service is available via a
connection to an 8" water main
located along SE 1 Ave. r.o.w.
Sewer service is available via a

connection to an 8" sewer main
located along SE 1% Ave. r.o.w.
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is the approval of the following aspects of a Class Ill Site Plan
Modification request for the restaurant One 10 Building, pursuant to Land Development
Regulations (LDR) Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c):

Q Site Plan;

O Landscape Plan;

O Architectural Elevations; and,
U Waiver Request

The subject property is located at the southeast corner of East Atlantic Avenue and SE et
Avenue (110 East Atlantic Avenue).

BACKGROUND

The subject property consists of Lots 1-3 and Lots 7-9, Block 77, Town of Delray, and is zoned
Central Business District (CBD). Lots 1-3 contain an existing four-story office building and a 34
space underground parking garage, while Lots 7-9 consist of a 39 space surface parking lot.
The development is also known as the GRIP Building. The property has an extensive land use
history. The following are the most recent land use actions that relate to the property:

At its meeting of February 21, 1996, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
approved a site plan modification to allow a 1,546 square foot addition to accommodate a new
raised patio area along the front of the building, new entry area, facade changes, dumpster
enclosure, and landscape additions associated with the conversion of a portion of the building to
a restaurant. The development proposal also included the reconfiguration of the existing
parking garage and surface parking area.

On February 14, 2001, the SPRAB approved a site plan modification consisting of minor
changes to the site and extensive fagade changes to accommodate SOPRA restaurant. Further
modifications, including the installation of a 144 square foot walk-in cooler with an eight foot (8’)
high concrete block wall enclosure at the south side of the building, were approved by the
SPRAB at its meeting of April 25, 2001.

On September 8, 2004, the SPRAB approved a site plan modification to convert 1,607 square
feet of general commercial (office) floor area to restaurant (ice cream parlor). The modifications
included: a) the replacement of the two (2) easternmost windows along the north elevation with
aluminum and steel cable railings; b) the replacement of the windows at the northwest corner of
the building with concrete stairs and aluminum hand rails; and c) the installation of a new
storefront within the footprint of the building, approximately nine feet (9') from the existing
exterior wall facing East Atlantic Avenue to accommodate an entrance from Atlantic Avenue and
SE 1% Avenue at the northwest corner of the building, and a 295 square foot outdoor seating
area.

At its meeting of September 8, 2004 the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board, approved a
Class lll site plan modification to convert 1,607 square feet of general commercial (office) floor
area to restaurant (Cold Stone Creamery ice cream parlor).

At its meeting of December 20, 2007, the SPRAB approved a site plan modification associated
with the conversion of 2,471 square feet of office floor area to retail. However, this project was
never certified, and thus, was never built.
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At its meeting of October 25, 2010, the SPRAB approved a Class | site plan modification
associated with the resurfacing of the existing columns and change of the awning color for the
formerly occupied Bluefish Restaurant.

At its meeting of March 11, 2011, the SPRAB approved a Class Il site plan modification
consisting of a 355 square feet kitchen expansion and architectural elevation changes to
operate a restaurant on the southeast corner of the building know as Café de France. The
modifications included the installation of black fabric awning along the west elevation to cover a
sidewalk café area along SE 1 Avenue.

On August 27, 2014, SPRAB approved a Class Il site plan modification, landscape plan, and
architectural elevations for Rocco’s Tacos to convert 423 sq. ft. of lobby space to restaurant,
including a new kitchen, ADA compliant restrooms, sidewalk café dining area at the front of the
building, and a handicap parking space at the rear.

Now before the Board for consideration is a Class lll Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan,
Architectural Elevations and waiver request associated with interior and exterior renovations
including enclosing the main lobby area, removal of stairs and installation of an elevator serving
all floors, construction of a porch along SE 1% Avenue, and relocation of existing exterior
dumpster enclosure areas. The porch along SE 1%t Avenue will require a waiver to allow 5’
where a minimum 8’ porch depth is required.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development proposal incorporates the following:

Q Conversion of a portion of the existing lobby area of the building to retail use in order to
accommodate a 953 sq. ft. future retail establishment.

@ Conversion of 3 stairwells to use area for a total of 672 additional sq. ft. (i.e. 224 sq. ft. each)

Q Exterior renovations including new aluminum canopies, new windows, new impact resistant
glass storefront

(]

Construction of a 5' wide commercial porch along the west and north sides at the
intersection of East Atlantic Avenue and SW 1 Avenue

Proposed railing updates, updated stucco banding and new building paint color
Upgrading and enlarging existing elevator and stairs within building

Re-division of existing tenant spaces on all floors

Re-defining all interior use areas on all floors

Provision of two handicap parking spaces accessible from the rear alley
Relocation of the dumpster to a new enclosure area accessible from the rear alley

Provision of new bicycle racks to accommodate 18 bicycles on the garage parking level

0O 0O 0O 0o o 0o o

Installation of associated new landscaping and upgrades to existing landscaping
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The Class Il Site Plan Modification request also includes following waiver request as follows:

03 A waiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(a), which requires an 8 porch depth, whereas only a
5 porch depth is proposed.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

ltems identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the
body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.4.13 — Central Business District (CBD) Zoning District Regulations

Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub-district:

The following table indicates that the site has some existing nonconformities which do not
comply with the current requirements for the CBD District - Central Core along SE 1% Avenue,
which is the only affected area. The existing conditions along East Atlantic Avenue and the
existing 16 alley are unaffected by the proposed improvements.  Thus, any existing
nonconformities may remain.

Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(C), the following development regulations are applicable to CBD Sub-
districts:

THE ONE 10 BUILDING

Central Core

SE 1%t Avenue

(Required) (Provided)

Min. Lot Width 20 ft. 140.07 ft.
Min. Lot Area 2,000 sq. ft. 20,046 sq. ft.
A Front Setback 1105ﬂft-, r:’n'gxl ]8% mg‘x/

Building Frontage 75% min./ 66.39%

E Required on Primary 100% max. (Existing
Streets Conditions)

3 Stories & 38 ft. | 4 stories & 44 ft.

(Existing
Conditions)

Max. Building Height in Atlantic Avenue
Limited Height Area

As indicated in the chart above, the proposed development does not meet the minimum
requirements for the CBD (Central Business District — Central Core) relative to frontage, building
height and the number of stories, due to existing nonconformities which may remain. However,
the existing conditions for the site do comply with all other requirements. The proposed exterior
and interior changes along SE 1% Avenue do not negatively affect the existing circumstances.
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Porch Frontage Type — Dimensional Requirements:
(Applicable to SE 15t Avenue Primary Street Frontage Only)

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(a) the porch is an open-air structure attached to a
building forming a covered entrance large enough for comfortable use as an outdoor room.
Table 4.4.13(E) provides the dimensional requirements for all elements contained in a porch as
indicated in the chart below:

Table 4.4.13(E) Dimensional
Requirements

Commercial Porches Minimum Required | Maximum Allowed | Existing/Proposed
Building Setback 10 ft. 15 ft. 102
Porch Depth 8 ft. 12 ft. 5 ft.
Porch Width 40% Facade 100% Facade 100%
Floor Elevation 0.5 ft. 4 ft. 3 ft.
Allowable Encroachment’ - 8 ft. -

"May not encroach into the curb zone or pedestrian clear zone.

As indicated in the chart above, the One 10 Building meets all dimensional requirements for
those elements contained in a commercial porch, with the exception of the depth, for which a
waiver is requested. The waiver is analyzed in the “Waiver Analysis” section of this report.

Minimum Streetscape Width:
(Applicable to SE 1% Avenue Primary Street Frontage Only)

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(2)(a), the combination of public sidewalk (located within the
right-of-way) and hardscape (located in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum
streetscape area no less than fifteen feet (15°) in width, measured from the back of curb. The
streetscape area shall be organized as follows:

Streetscape Standards Minimum Standard Proposed Design
Curb Zone 40 40"
Pedestrian Zone 6’0 6'2"
Remaining Front Setback Area 50 50"

Total Streetscape Width 15°0” 15°2”

As demonstrated in the table above, the One 10 Building complies with the required streetscape
standards along SE 1% Avenue. No streetscape changes are proposed along the East Atlantic
Avenue frontage, so existing conditions remain, which may include existing nonconformities.
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Off-Street Parking:

Shared Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(8)(a), see the following shared parking tabulations chart:

Pursuant to CBD: Parking | Weekday | Weekday | Weekday | Weekend | Weekend
LDR 4.4.13(G)(1)(f) Reg. Night Day Evening | Day Evening |
Residential 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Office 55 2.79 55.00 5.50 5.50 2.75
Commercial/Retail 5 0.25 3.50 4.50 5.00 3.50
Hotel 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Restaurant 98 9.80 49.00 98.00 49.00 98.00
Entertainment/Recreational 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other/Guests/Reserved 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
total required 158 12.80 107.50 108.00 59.50 104.25
total provided 110 13 108 108 60 104

Per the shared parking calculations demonstrated above, 108 spaces are required and 110
spaces are provided. Thus, the site is in compliance with respect to parking requirements.

On-Street Parking:

For the One 10 Building, five existing on-street parking spaces will be retained along East
Atlantic Avenue. Although these spaces will remain available to the general public, they will
also help to meet the short-term parking requirements of the project.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(E)(2)(a),(b), and (c), the following regulations apply to on-street
parking:

(2) Required off-street parking shall be provided on the same lot, or parcel, as the building
and uses for which it is required. Where adequate right-of-way exists, construction of
additional on-street parking spaces directly and wholly abutting the lot, or parcel, may be
counted towards the off-street parking requirement of the lot or parcel it is intended to

serve, provided that:

(a) The adjacent right-of-way has not been previously utilized for parking or, in cases
where the adjacent right-of-way has been used for parking only those spaces in
addition to the number of existing spaces shall be counted,

(b) Such parking spaces are clearly marked on the site plan and designed in
accordance with appropriate City, County or State standards, as applicable; and

(c) Such parking spaces shall be publicly accessible and cannot be reserved or
restricted by the owner(s) or tenant(s) of the lot or parcel, unless approved by the
City Commission for special events or valet parking.

Due the preexistence of these on-street parking areas, no parking credit is allowed per this
provision of the Code.

Handicapped Accessible Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(b), special parking spaces designed for use by the
handicapped shall be provided pursuant to the provisions of Florida Accessibility Code for



Site Plan Review and Appearance Board Staff Report: Meeting of 02/24/16
One 10 Building - Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations
Page 6

Building Construction. Accessibility for residential structures is also covered by the Federal Fair
Housing Act. Under the provisions of these codes, accessible parking must be provided at a
rate of 5 spaces required for 101 — 150 provided spaces. Since six handicap accessible parking
spaces are provided on-site for the One 10 Building, this LDR requirement has been met.

Bicycle Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(4) and Table 4.4.13(L) of the LDRs, all non-residential uses
over 2,000 square feet shall provide at least one (1) bicycle space. Bicycle Parking
requirements are applied to new development, expansion of an existing use, and changes of
use. Retail, commercial and restaurant uses shall provide two (2) spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of
gross floor area.

Under the new CBD Zoning District, the existing 37,639 sq. ft. of gross floor area for restaurant,
commercial and retail uses would require 75 bicycle parking spaces. Since, no bicycle racks
currently exist on-site, this is considered an existing nonconformity. However, for the proposed
new 953 sq. ft. retail bay, 672 sq. ft. of new use area for the stairwell conversions and the 2,128
sq. ft. new restaurant conversion of use (i.e. 3,753 sq. ft. affected areas), 8 new bicycle parking
spaces are required. The applicant has proposed bicycle racks to accommodate 18 bicycles in
the lower level parking garage. This decreases the existing nonconformity and accommodates
the new use areas and changes of use. Thus, this LDR requirement has been met.

LDR Article 4.6 - Supplemental District Regulations

Loading Spaces:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.10(C), a single loading space is required. It must be vehicle
accessible, paved and clearly marked via signage and/or striping. The location of this loading
space has not been identified or dimensioned on the site plan. However, per LDR Section
4.6.10(B), the Body approving the site plan associated with the proposed development can
determine the adequacy of the provisions which are made for loading and unloading. In making
such a determination, the standards and guidelines of this Section must be considered. The
final determination may result in accommodations in excess or less than such guidelines, or in
the waiving of any such accommodations. Board consideration of the adequacy of the loading
accommodations for the site and ultimately making a final determination is at the Board’s
discretion.

Refuse Enclosure:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas
must be enclosed on three sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such
areas are not visible from any adjacent public right-of-way. A new dumpster enclosure area is
proposed at the southeast corner of the site with vehicular access provided off the adjacent
alley. A dumpster detail has been provided which meets the code requirements. Thus, this LDR
standard is met.

Lighting:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, on-site lighting must be provided and be consistent with the
minimum and maximum foot candle illumination level requirements. A detail shall be provided
which indicates that all pole mounted light fixtures do not exceed the 25 maximum height
requirement. Cut sheets shall also be provided for any proposed wall-mounted light fixtures.
These items have been provided and appear to meet the LDR requirements.
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For buildings and structures, point calculations must be provided which meet the minimum and
maximum requirements for accent pathways, building entrances, landscape lighting, canopies
and overhangs. A photometric plan (Sheet PH-1) has been provided, which appears to meet
these minimum and maximum standards. Thus, this LDR requirement is met.

For parking garages, the minimum foot candle allowance is 1.0 and the maximum is 10.0. Since
no changes are proposed to the vehicular parking on the lower level, point calculations were not
provided. If existing nonconformities exist, they shall remain.

WAIVER ANALYSIS

CBD Zoning District - Required Standards for Waivers:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2) - Waivers, in addition to the findings in LDR Section
2.4.7(B)(5), within the CBD, the following standards shall be considered when reviewing waiver
requests:

(a) The waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street,
such as exposing parking garages or large expanses of blank walls.

(b) The waiver shall not allow the creation of significant incompatibilities with nearby
buildings or uses of land.

(c) The waiver shall not erode the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network or
negatively impact any adopted bicycle/pedestrian master plan.

(d) The waiver shall not reduce the quality of civic open spaces provided.

The applicant has requested a waiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(a), which requires an &’
porch depth, whereas only a 5" porch depth is proposed. The following verbatim justification is
given by the applicant to support the waiver request (in italics):

(a) The waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street,
such as exposing parking garages or large expanses of blank walls.

“Currently along the facade of S.E. 1st Ave is the service access for Cafe de France. There is a
single service door which leads to the kitchen along with four sets of windows along the entire
street. The proposed improvements will enhance the streetscape along this facade. These
improvements include adding a porch, relocating the entrance way with access to Class “A”
office space to north side of the building, providing all new storefront glass at grade level
along the two primary streets, adding signage, and installing an aluminum canopy. All of
these elements will enhance the pedestrian experience and extend the pedestrian experience
south of Atlantic Avenue as you enter the Sofa District. Granting the waiver request to reduce
the porch from 8-0” to 5°-0” will not negative effect the proposed improvements. It will still
provide a raised continuous connection between Atlantic Ave and S.E. 1st Ave. This 3’-0”
reduction will not affect the function of this outdoor space. The changes will also decrease an
existing non-conformity with additional glazing. There will also be new landscaping added and a
wider sidewalk.”

(b) The waiver shall not allow the creation of significant incompatibilities with nearby
buildings or uses of land.
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“The addition of the porch is compatible with the nearby buildings since many of them have
similar relationships between their restaurant/retail use and pedestrian sidewalks. This building
already has an existing porch facing Atlantic Avenue and the addition of the porch along SE 1st
will help to unify and enhance the relationship between this building and other nearby buildings.”

(c) The waiver shall not erode the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network or
negatively impact any adopted bicycle/pedestrian master plan.

“Granting this waiver will improve the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network since it will
provide another access point to the building. Currently many of the workers of the office space
enter through the alley behind the building. This porch and access point will provide more of an
appropriate entrance along a primary street for Class-A office space.”

(d) The waiver shall not reduce the quality of civic open spaces provided.

“These improvements will improve the quality of open space since creating this porch will allow
pedestrian access to this side of the building. Also the porch will have a ramp. This will provide
a much needed handicap access along the main facade. Currently, the only handicapped
access to the building is through the alley. The waiver will also effectively widen the sidewalk
which is currently 5’ wide and increase it to 10’ which is comprised of a 4’ utility curb zone and a
6’ clear pedestrian zone.”

Staff Analysis of Required Standards:

The City concurs with the applicant’s request for the 5’ porch depth, whereas a minimum 8’
porch depth is required. Specifically, approval of the waiver shall not result in an inferior
pedestrian experience because creation of the porch where one does not exist, actually creates
a better pedestrian experience than what exists today. In addition, if the 8’ porch depth was
provided it would encroach into the required pedestrian clear zone and curb zone, which is
specifically disallowed by code. There are no civic open spaces provided, thus this criteria is not
applicable. Therefore, the request for the waiver substantially meets the standards of LDR
Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2).

Land Development Reqgulations - Required Findings for Waivers:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make
a finding that the granting of the waiver:

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

The applicant has requested a waiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(a), which requires an 8
porch depth, whereas only a 5" porch depth is proposed. The following verbatim justification is
given by the applicant to support the waiver request (in italics):

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area
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“Granting the waiver to reduce the porch depth from 8-0” to 5’-0” will not negative effect the
neighboring areas since any improvements to the building will only enhance the area. The
reduction of the 3’-0” does not affect the function of this outdoor room. The 5’-0” wide porch will
still provide a raised continuous connection between Atlantic Ave and S.E. 1st Ave and unify the
building base, while at the same time extending the pedestrian experience south of Atlantic as
you enter the Sofa District.”

(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
“Allowing a reduction to a 5’-0” wide porch will provide a larger sidewalk and public area.”

(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,
“The addition of this porch creates a safer condition since most office workers are currently
entering the building from the alley and this pedestrian traffic should be re-directed to a primary

street and wider sidewalk.”

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

“Since we are asking for a reduction to the LDR section and not an increase to the LDR
requirements we do not feel a special privilege is granted. The project itself decreases a non-
conformity and brings life to a fagade that is currently blank and underutilized.”

Staff Analysis of Required Findings:

Granting the requested waiver will not have an adverse effect on the neighboring area and will
not create and unsafe situation. The waiver would be supported under similar circumstances
and therefore will not result in the granting of a special privilege. Consequently, a positive
finding with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5) can be made for the proposed 5 porch depth
along the SE 1% Avenue, where a minimum 8’ porch depth is required.

r LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS

A landscape plan was submitted for review and has been evaluated by the City Senior
Landscape Planner. The landscape plan provides streetscape material and calls for upgrading
existing landscape islands. The landscape plan generally complies with LDR Section 4.6.16.
However, this one technical item that need to be addressed and is listed below:

1. A Landscape Maintenance Agreement is required for the proposed plantings outside the
property line. The signed agreement with the supporting exhibits must get executed by
City Commission. A signed agreement has been received and will require City
Commission approval, prior to building permit issuance.

Based upon the above and once the technical comment is addressed, the proposed landscape
plan will be in compliance with the provisions of LDR Section 4.6.16.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS

LDR Section 4.6.18(E) - Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be considered
by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for building
permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:
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1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and
in general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The new storefront window system will be consistent with the style and geometry of the
architectural design of the building. The proposed awnings will be consistent with the character
of the building and existing streetscape of the adjacent establishments to the east and the west
of the proposed One 10 Building restaurant.

The existing architectural style of the building will be harmonious with the surrounding buildings.
The proposed changes will be architecturally compatible in style, building material, and color
with the existing and adjacent commercial/retail shops and restaurants in the area. There are no
concerns noted with respect to the proposed building elevations as they are consistent with
Section 4.6.18(E) of the Land Development Regulations. Based upon the above, the proposed
structure will be a positive contribution to the Central Business District, Central Core area.
Therefore, positive findings can be made with respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c) Class lll Site Plan Modification, a modification to a
site plan which represents either a change in intensity of use, or which affects the spatial
relationship among improvements on the land, requires partial review of Performance
Standards found in LDR Sections 3.1.1, and 3.2.3, as well as required findings of LDR
Section 2.4.5(G)(5).

LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5):

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), a finding that the proposed changes do not
significantly affect the originally approved plan must be made concurrent with approval
of a Class lll site plan modification.

The development proposal involves interior and exterior renovations of an existing building. The
footprint of the building will remain unchanged. Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), this minor
modification does not significantly impact the original findings.

Required Findings:

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record.
This may be achieved through information on the application, written materials
submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the
body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These
findings relate to the following areas:
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LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map:

The subject property has a Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation of Commercial Core (CC)
and a zoning designation of CBD which are consistent with one another. Pursuant to LDR Table
4.4.13(A) — Allowable Uses in CBD Sub-districts, retail uses, offices and restaurants are allowed
as permitted uses in the CBD zoning district. Thus positive findings can be made with respect to
FLUM consistency.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency:

As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to
water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, and solid waste.

LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency:

As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to
“Standards for Site Plan Actions”.

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 shall be the basis upon
which a finding of overall consistency is to be made. Other objectives and policies found
in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall
consistency.

Comprehensive Plan Policies:

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and
the following policy and objective are noted.

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land
uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

There are no special physical or environmental characteristics of the land that would be
negatively impacted by the proposed development. The proposal does not include changes in
the footprint of the primary structure. The existing One 10 Building is considered an existing
nonconforming structure with regard to compliance with CBD zoning district design guidelines.
No proposed changes will increase any existing nonconformities.

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

As described under the “Site Plan Analysis” section of this report, a positive finding of
compliance with the LDRs can be made, with the exception of preexisting nonconformities and
pending approval of the requested waiver to allow a minimum 5’ porch depth, whereas a
minimum 8’ porch depth is required.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings):

The approving body must make a finding that development of the property pursuant to
the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and
the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following table identifies the zoning designations and uses adjacent to the subject property:
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Zoning: Use:
North | Central Business District (CBD) Sazio Italian Restaurant
South | Central Business District (CBD) Worthing Place Mixed-Use Building

East | Central Business District (CBD) Worthing Park & Worthing Place

Old School Square Historic Arts District

West | (0ssHAD)

Cafe Bleu Coffee & Tea Restaurant

The adjacent land uses are Sazio Italian Restaurant to the north, Worthing Place Mixed-Use
Building to the east and south, and Cafe Bleu Coffee & Tea Restaurant to the west. The
proposed interior and exterior renovations will enhance the aesthetics of the existing building
and positively affect the surrounding properties. With respect to the uses, compatibility is not a
concern. The adjacent land uses and similar type adjacent retail, restaurant and commercial
establishments with identical zoning have coexisted for many years. Based on the
aforementioned, a positive finding can be made that the proposed development will be
compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the properties will not
experience a depreciation of property values. Thus, compliance with LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5)
(Compatibility) is confirmed.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

Community Redevelopment Area (CRA):

At its meeting of December 15, 2015, the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) reviewed
the development proposal and unanimously recommended approval of the One 10 Building
renovations.

Downtown Development Authority (DDA):

At its meeting of December 14, 2015, the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) reviewed the
development proposal and unanimously recommended approval of the One 10 Building
renovations.

Courtesy Notices:

Courtesy notices have been sent to the following homeowner’s and/or civic associations:

O Delray Citizen’s Coalition
O Chamber of Commerce
O Downtown Development Authority
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Public Notices:

No public notification is required for site plan modifications. No letters of objection or support
have been received to date. Any letters of objection or support received after preparation of this
staff report, will be disclosed at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

The development proposed will renovate an existing multi-story, mixed-use building formerly
known as the Sopra Building. The new One 10 Building will provide a porch frontage type along
SE 1% Avenue, which will require a waiver to the minimum porch depth of 8, whereas 5’ is
proposed. Staff supports the waiver request, because provision of an 8’ porch depth would
require 3’ encroachment into the required pedestrian zone, which is prohibited by code. Positive
findings can be made with respect to LDR Compliance, Concurrency, Compeaitibility,
Comprehensive Plan consistency and Required Findings, with the exception of preexisting
nonconformities and the requested waiver. Staff recommends approval of the proposed site
plan, landscape plan, architectural elevations and porch depth waiver, pursuant to the findings
presented within this staff report.

T ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS i

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Waiver Request, Class Il Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and
Architectural Elevations for One 10 Building, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(G)(1)(c),
4.6.16, 4.6.18(E), 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations,
subject to conditions.

C. Move denial of the Waiver Request, Class Il Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and
Architectural Elevations for the One 10 Building, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F)(5),
2.4.5(G)(1)(c), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E), 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations.

i STAFF RECOMMENDATION |

By Separate Motions:
Waiver:

Move approval of the requested waiver to 4.4.13(E)(4)(a) for the One 10 Building, to allow a 5’
porch depth along SE 1%t Avenue, whereas a minimum 8 porch depth is required, due to
positive findings identified in the staff report and consistency with LDR Sections 4.4.13(K)(8)
and 2.4.7(B)(5).

Class lll Site Plan Modification:

Move approval of the Class lIl site plan for the One 10 Building, by adopting the findings of fact
and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F), 2.4.5(G)(1)(c) and
Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.




Site Plan Review and Appearance Board Staff Report: Meeting of 02/24/16
One 10 Building - Class IlI Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations
Page 14

Landscape Plan:

Move approval of the architectural elevations for the One 10 Building, by adopting the findings
of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria set forth
in Section 4.6.16 of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following condition:

1. A landscape maintenance agreement is required for the proposed plantings outside the
property line. The signed agreement with the supporting exhibits must get executed by
City Commission. A signed agreement has been received and will require City
Commission approval, prior to building permit issuance.

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the architectural elevations for the One 10 Building, by adopting the findings
of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria set forth
in Section 4.6.18(E) of the Land Development Regulations.

Staff Report Prepared by: Candi N. Jefferson, Senior Planner
Attachments: Location Map, Appendices “A” & “B”, Waiver Request, Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations



APPENDIX “A”
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of
the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination
made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development
application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the
provision of, needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

Water and sewer service are existing on-site. Water is available via a lateral connection to an
existing 8” water main located along SE 1% Avenue right-of-way. Sewer service is available via
service lateral connections to an existing 8” sanitary sewer main within the SE 1%t Avenue r-o-w.
No anticipated changes to current connections are deemed necessary.

Adequate fire suppression is provided via an existing fire hydrant located on the northwest
corner of East Atlantic Avenue and SE 1%t Avenue. Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan,
treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and the South Central
County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon the above, positive
findings can be made with respect to this level of service standard.

Streets and Traffic:

The subject property is located within the City’s Transportation Concurrency Exception Area
(TCEA), which encompasses the CBD, CBD-RC, OSSHAD, and West Atlantic Avenue Business
Corridor. The TCEA exempts the above-described areas from complying with the Palm Beach
County Traffic Performance Standards Ordinance. Therefore, a traffic study is not required for
concurrency purposes. Thus, no traffic statement has been provided and is not deemed
necessary, based on the proposed interior and exterior renovations.

Parks and Open Space:
Park dedication requirements do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard.

Solid Waste:

The proposed 37,625 sq. ft. of use area will generate 182.919 tons of solid waste per year. The
Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all
development proposals until the year 2047. Thus, positive findings with respect to this level of
service standard can be made.

Drainage:
There are no modifications to the footprint of the building and the existing drainage system will

be maintained (exfiltration trench). Thus, there should be no impact on drainage as it relates to
this level of service standard and there are no problems anticipated in complying with SFWMD
requirements.

Schools:
The project contains no residential component. Therefore, school concurrency is not applicable.




APPENDIX “B”
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not
create unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic
circulation.

Not applicable | I
Meets intent of standard [ X ]
Does not meet intent | ]

. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | X ]
Does not meet intent | |

. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent | |

. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | X |
Does not meet intent | ]

. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned
in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent | ]

. Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and intensity
are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use
needs.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | l
Does not meet intent |




G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a
variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing
Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable [ X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent | ]

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | X ]
Does not meet intent | |

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy
the accident situation.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | X |
Does not meet intent | |

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a
feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate
households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for
residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having
fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent | ]
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TO:

DATE:

CANDI N. JEFFERSON, SENIOR PLANNER

FEBURARY 12, 2016

RE: _ONE 10 BUILDING- WAIVER REQUEST

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(a) a waiver to the min. 8 porch depth has been requested to allow a 5’ porch
depth along SE 1** Avenue. Below is a written justification statement to demonstrate supportability.

The applicant has provided the following justification with regard to this Waiver request:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street, such as exposing
parking garages or large expanses of blank walls.

Currently along the facade of S.E. 1st Ave is the service access for Cafe de France. There is a single service
door which leads to the kitchen along with four sets of windows along the entire street. The proposed
improvements will enhance the streetscape along this facade. These improvements include adding a
porch, relocating the entrance way with access to Class “A” office space to north side of the building,
providing all new storefront glass at grade level along the two primary streets, adding signage,
and installing an aluminum canopy. All of these elements will enhance the pedestrian experience and
extend the pedestrian experience south of Atlantic Avenue as you enter the Sofa District. Granting the
waiver request to reduce the porch from 8-0” to 5-0” will not negative effect the proposed
improvements. It will still provide a raised continuous connection between Atlantic Ave and S.E. 1° Ave.
This 3’-0” reduction will not affect the function of this outdoor space. The changes will also decrease an
existing non-conformity with additional glazing. There will also be new landscaping added and a wider
sidewalk.

The waiver shall not allow the creation of significant incompatibilities with nearby buildings or uses of land.
The addition of the porch is compatible with the nearby buildings since many of them have similar
relationships between their restaurant/retail use and pedestrian sidewalks. This building already has an
existing porch facing Atlantic Avenue and the addition of the porch along SE 1° will help to unify and
enhance the relationship between this building and other nearby buildings.

The waiver shall not erode the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network or negatively impact any
adopted bicycle/pedestrian master plan.

Granting this waiver will improve the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network since it will provide
another access point to the building. Currently many of the workers of the office space enter through the
alley behind the building. This porch and access point will provide more of an appropriate entrance along
a primary street for Class-A office space.

The waiver shall not reduce the quality of civic open spaces provided.
These improvements will improve the quality of open space since creating this porch will allow pedestrian

access to this side of the building. Also the porch will have a ramp. This will provide a much needed
handicap access along the main facade. Currently, the only handicapped access to the building

One 10 Building Page 1
Waiver Request February 11, 2016
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is through the alley. The waiver will also effectively widen the sidewalk which is currently 5’ wide and
increase it to 10’ which is comprised of a 4’ utility curb zone and a 6’ clear pedestrian zone.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make a finding that the
granting of the waiver:

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area

Granting the waiver to reduce the porch depth from 8’-0” to 5’-0” will not negative effect the
neighboring areas since any improvements to the building will only enhance the area. The reduction of
the 3’-0” does not affect the function of this outdoor room. The 5’-0” wide porch will still provide a
raised continuous connection between Atlantic Ave and S.E. 1° Ave and unify the building base, while at
the same time extending the pedestrian experience south of Atlantic as you enter the Sofa District.

(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
Allowing a reduction to a 5’-0” wide porch will provide a larger sidewalk and public area.

(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,
The addition of this porch creates a safer condition since most office workers are currently entering the
building from the alley and this pedestrian traffic should be re-directed to a primary street and wider

sidewalk.

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted under similar
circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

Since we are asking for a reduction to the LDR section and not an increase to the LDR requirements we
do not feel a special privilege is granted. The project itself decreases a non-conformity and brings life
to an facade that is currently blank and underutilized.

On behalf of the Applicant, Richard Jones Architecture, Inc. respectfully requests approval of this waiver request
for the One 10 Building. If you should have any additional questions or comments, please contact us at (561) 274-
9186.

Respectfully,

Richard Jones Architecture Inc.
Jennifer Hindin
Project Manager

One 10 Building Page 2
Waiver Request February 11, 2016
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